
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0+qzo
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Diroctor

January 16, ]-996' s t rD # 3512

Alatl leda County CC4580
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. ,  #25O
ALameda CA 94502-6377
(510)567-6?00  FAx  (510)33?-9335

Mr. ;fohn Vandell
Yandell Truckaway
563 Julie Ann Way
Oahland CA 94 621

Be: Revised Boring Locations for the Soil anal Grouadrater
rnvestiqation at 553 aruli€ Ann way, oar(leaa 94627

Dear  Mr . .Yande l . Is

After our Novernber 22, L995 neeting with your consultant, we
decided that the best course of action would be to discusE your
site with my colleagues to 6ee lrhat, if any, additional work
would be necessary for ttreir concurrence for recommendation for
sile cfosure. After interrral review, it was deterrnined that you
would need to verify the linits of soj-1 and groundwater
contamination in the area of boring 85, Should contamination be
shown to be linited in extent, site closure could then be
reconnended to the water Board.

I discussed the specifics of the additional site assessrnent with
Mr. Terrance Carter of CET Environmental, He substsquently
subnltted a Decenber 13, 1995 revised work plan slightly
nodifying the original (dated october 26. 1995). The locations
of borings were slightly changed to reflect the County
recomrnendations. with the condition that atl other items of the
October 26, 1995 work plan being the same ie both soil and
groundwater sanples will be taken for chemical analysis. the work
plan is acceptable.

P]ease contact me at least {8 workirg hours prior to your tleld
worlE. I  nay be reached at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

&*Em Ah
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Material6 SpeciaList

bll
c: Ur. T, Carter, CET Environnental,  5845 Doyle St..  Suite 104,

Eneryvi l le, CA 94608
G. Coleman, f i les

q)ad553J
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HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Foqeo
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmsntal Protecllon Division
I131 Harbor Bay Paflffay, #250
Alameda, cA 94502-6577
{510) 567€700August 2L, 1995

stID # 3512

!ft. ilohn Yandell
Yandell Trucking
563 .Iulie Ann Way
Oakland CA 94621

Rc: Co@ert oD Uuly 2a, 1995 841-a|rtrua1 1995 erou|rdsater
UorLtorlrtg Rsport and ni8h-Brseal Corrective letloa
Aesessuelt tor landlall tttutllg, 503 itulle t|r|r tfay, 9t 521 .

Dear l{r. Yandell:

our offise bae received and reviewed the above referenced report
as prepared by your consultant, CET EnvironmentaL services, Inc.
Ehls report gives groundvater monl.torLng reaultE for tbe 3lt5l95
sanpllng event and also provS.des a risk-baEed correctlve action
asseasment for concentrations of dlesel fuel observed in sanples
fron borlng B-5. Based on this analysis, this report recomendB
no furtber work and site closure.

First, I lrould like to clarify how and when the risk based
evaluation per ASl'u Es-38 is appropriate. To do thiE I lrould
Iike to reintroduce the term l|or-AttrLm€nt lr€a (me). As you
may recalI, this tern refers to areas where specific conditions
exist which the lfater Board througb professional extrlerience
agrees that natural biodegradation and institution of a
nonitorJ.ng progran is the nost reaEonabl€ and cost effective
remedial approach. fhe water Board haE further divlded theEe NB.e
sites into category I, those vhictr have grround water pollution
and residual soil polLution lrlth linlted water qualityr
environrnental and human health risks and category II, those vhere
the approved cleanup program has not resulted in cornpliance with
water quality objestives. YanaIeII Truclcing would fatl into
Category I.

Those category I siteE muEt alEo adequateLy address the folloning
four crLteria:

a. The discharger has deuonstrated tbat no significant pollutant
nigration will occur;
b. Adequate E ource removal and/or igolation is undertalien to
linit future migratLon of pollutants to ground water;
c. Dissolved phase cJ.eanup ls not cost-effective and hunan health
risks and separate Bhases have been or are actively b€ing
removed; and
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I{hat does thls oil contain other tban the generic oil and grrease?
If it iE a health concern then it must be included in your-rJ.sk
as seEsro€nt, health and safety plan for uttltty llrorlcers and d€ed
notice/deed restriction.

2. f,tre slte hae not been totally characteriaed both in the up
and dolrngrradient directLonE. EoiL and/or ground$ater
contanination uas detected in both bori.ngs 84 and 85. In order
to Bhow containnent of th€ plume, pernanent nonitorlng weII(E)
will need to be Lnstalled and monilored.

The rLsk assessnent perforrned does have its nerits and still nay
be used uhsn tbe aoDditio[s of ilAl brve b€€n uet. Keep in rnind
that both hunan health and environnentat health are of County
concern and that tlre rislc agseEsnent only addressea tlre bu$an
bealth iseue.

It is regrettable that you were under the inpression that the
risk assessment nould be the only requirement for site closure
recoronendation. ![y not€s fron this neeting Etate that baged on
the contanination found in boring 85 additlonal soll and
groundwater .lnvestigation would be necessary. I approved
changing the nonitorlng scheduJ.e for wella !!tt1-3 provlded
addLtl,onal wells are installed. I also reconnended revieving the
concentration of soil and groundwater eontamination in boring 95
versus the AsTXit screening levels and Euggiested that an additional
survey method 6hou1d be done prlor to instal.Iing pernanent
we l l ( s ) .

Please subnit your wrltten connents and a work plan for further
site characterization to our office rltbin 50 days or b,y Oatob.r
al'' 1995. You may contact nE at (510) 567-6765 if you bave any
guestions.

itr; ,f. Yandell
strD # 3512
563 iluLle Ann Way
August 2L. L995
Page 3.

Specialist

cc: T. Carter, CEf, Envirormental Services Inc.,5845 Doyle St..
suite 104, heryville, cA 94508

L. Todd, files
RAlfand

Sincerely,

n /tt
,fu1'r!4 ilI I/AA-

U
Barney ![. Chan
Hazardous li[aterialE



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rogro
RAIJAT A, SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOF

Novenber 2, L994
st rD # 3512

lvlr. John Yandell
Yandell Trucking
563 Julie Ann Way
oakl-and cA 94621

DEPAFTMENT OF  FNVIRONI /FNTAI  I . I t rA I  T lT

Alaneda County
Heal th Care Serv ices Agency
Dept. 0f Envlronroental l{ealth
1131 Harbor  Bay pkwy 2nd FLr .
Alaneda Ca 94502-6577

Re3 Cobment on October Zl, 1,994 Oroundyatsr hveatigatlon fork
Plan for yandell TruckirE, s6g outi6 tnn fay, oiflana glcer

Dear Mr. Yandell ,

our office has received and revlewed the above referenced worr<
plan as prepared and submitted by your consultant, CET
Environmental services (cEf). .es you nay recall, the uork plan
calls for the installation of three ternporary weil points in
order to sample soil and groundhrater. ffre motive o-e tnls
investigation is to verlfy the llnrlted extent of sol-I and
groundwater contanination due to tha release fron the forrner
underground tanks at this Eite.

We. have previously diecussed the appJ_icabifity of the Non-
Attainment poIlcy for this site. ttis poficy* recognizes that
locarlzed contanination in inpermeable iedirn-ent.s oiten naiurauy
biodegrade and are lfunited in- arear extent. This investiqation-
intends to verify thls belief for your Blte.

Upon review of this work plan, our office agrees with the
approach and lrork should proceed wtth the following conditions:

1. Please continue to nonitor the existing wells on a quarterly
basis. Your monitoring reports Ehould be ient to our of-fic" .ro
more th?n 45 days after the sampling date. Due to the prior
rnonitoring results, you may change lhe analytes sought Lo:

utfl- EPnno, TPHdI, SPA9 ana BTEX
uwz - Do analytea required
lilw3 - 8Ptrno, TPBal, llPHg and BTEX.

2. PLease consider rnoving the location of boring 84 to the
extreme northern point of this eite. Thl-s recorarnendation is
based on the previous analytical results of boring 81.

3. please Lnsure that at least one soiL sarnple is analyzed frorn
each boring. Lacklng any fieJ.d data indicating obvioue soiL
contamination, you. shouLd sanple soil at the s;il/groundwater
interface. In addition, pleaie add TpH as rTro to y6ur list of
analytes.



Mr. .fohn yandelL
strD # 3 512
553 JuLie Ann Way
November 2, L994
Page  2 .

4, Your report detailing the results of this investigation is
due wlthin 60 days of conpletion of your field work. please
contact our off j-ce at least 48 hours prior to your f iel-d $rork
should we be able to witness these act iv i t ies.

You may contact ne at  (510) 567-6765 i f  you have any quest ions.

SlncereJ-y,
f  i ) A

fubqlLl v.//'
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Special lst

cc: Mr.  T.  Carter,  CET Enviroru[ental  Services, 5845 Doyle St. ,
#104, Erneryvi l le,  CA 94608

E. Ho! ' rel1,  f i les

2wl)s 6 3



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Roq 20
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

I tarch 9,  1994
st rD # 3512

!!r. John Yandel.L Jr .
Yandell Trucking
563 Julie Ann way
oakland cA 9462L

cc: T.  Carter,

E .  Howe l l ,
4  -563  J

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Res gtrtus of Subsurfaee lDvsstlgatioD rt 563 itull€ lrrn |'.y,
Oaklrndl cl  94621

Dear Mr. Yandelf.

our office has reviewed the third and fourth guarter monltoring
reports for the above sLte. It appears that although gaEoline
and Btnx constituents are low and not of current concern, the
extent of the diesel and motor oLl contamination in grroundwater
is still undetermined. If we are to consider this site where we
rely solely on natura] biorenediation, the fulI extent of soil
and- groundwater contamination nust be deternined at this site.

Note that the grab groundwater sanple fron borlng B1 and the
results of water samples fron MW1 indicate elevated levels of
dissolved diesel and- motor oil. certainLy, you may continue to
nonitor this site to see what trends exist in the groundttater,
but be aware that on-going nonitoring wiLL be required and no
recommendation for siie closure can be nade griven the uncertainty
of the hydrocarbon contaminant ptume. The March 2' L994 cET
report slates that after four c-onsecutive quarters of nonitoring
further reconnendations wllI be nade. Please include your
alternatives of choice in your next quarterly report.

You may contact ne at (510) 271-4530 if you have any guestion.

S incereLy,

&^q M l-/a-
Barney M. chan
Hazardous llaterialE Specialist

CET Environmental Services, Ins., 5845 Doyle St. '
suite 104, Eneryvi l le, cA 94509
f i les



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J, KEAFS, Agency Director

R0q20
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

october 2!t L993
strD # 3512

I.{r. John Vandell Jr.
VandeII Trucklng
553 Julie Ann WaY
oakland CA 94 621

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Besources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Re: conn€nt oD ootober ?' 1993 ReDort ol GroundYlter lrlonitoring
anA sotf Eoring Inve;tlgation Reaultg for Yandell Trucfing,
553 ituli€ ann ray, oaxland ca 94621

Dear l1r. Yandell:

our office has received and reviewed the above referenced
technical report prepared by your consultant, CET EnvLronmental
services, rnl' necail, thii ieport sampled and analyzed the
ifrieE existing rnonitoring wells- and advlnced two borings while
sarnpllng both-soit and gibundwater from theae borings ' The
intlnt 6r tne borings wtre to determine the potential. of
contaminated fill niterial existing throughout the site and to
help deternine the extent of soil ind grounduater contanination.

The results frorn borings 81 and 82 did not indicate contami nated
fiLl- throughout the sife. Therefore, the motor oil contamination
reported ii tfre previous t{Ec rePort appears to be locaLized
around the forner tank pit. ELavated- diEsolved gasoline, diesel
and motor oil were founb ln the downgradient wells, Mw1 and l!tw3,
and also in the t^tater sample from boring, 81.

your consultant recommends the advancing of additional borings to
determine the extent of the shallow soil and.groundwater
contamination. our office agrees that this stork should be
performed. Be aware that soll over€xcavation rnay TeceEsitate the
destruction of the tviro downgradient wells and the installation of
replacenent weIIE. I have ipoken with Mr. ltark Lafferty of cET
an& verbally concurred $tith their approach for further
investigatiin. As such, you shouLd provide our office a work
plan ad&endum for thia Eite ritbla 15 alays or by Dsc€Dber 5,
fggs. Please contact ne at (51o) 27L'453o if you have any
questlons .

s inc t re ly ,  n , l

fr&wnM w^o,-
Barney t{U ctran, tlazardous }taterialg Specialiet

cc: M. Flaherty, cET Env. Services, Inc., 2950 BuskirE Ave '
suite 120, walnut Creek, cA 94596-2079

E. Howell, f i les 3-553Ju1ie
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roqto
BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Fesources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

May 19 ,  1993
strD # 3512

Mr. ;tohn Yandell Sr.
Yandell Trucking
553 JuLie Ann Way
Oakland CA 94621

and James Russi IR

Re: co[nent on Hay lor 1993 erounalrite! ltonltor!.Dg fell
InstallatLoD R€Itort for 563 tuli€ AlD tray, otlcland 91621

Dear Mr. YandeII:

Ttris letter aerves to surnmarize conversatj.ons I had today with
you and lfr. Benjanin Bernan of Agua Terra Technologries (ATT).
Upon review of the above referenced report, several things are
apparent. one is the possibility of rnotor oil or oil and grease
background contanination on this site. These contaminants were
found in the soiL samples taken from rnonJ-toring w€L1s 1-3 and in
their groundwater samples. There is evldence that this
contamlnation couLd be from backfilled materiaLs. Our offlce
believee that this possibility should be lnvestigated vtith
additlonaL boringE and groundwater sanpling. f,hese borings
shoul-d be at agreed upon tocations which would represent
rrbackgroundrr locations. It nay be possible to use these boringrs
to deternine the extent of the diesel contaminant plurne.

It was noted that non-detectable concentrations of gasoline,
dlesel and BTEX were found in the soil samples fron rnonitor ing
wells 1-3 and only diesel was found in the groundrtater samp).inqs
i.n addition to the oiI and grease, It appearE then that tbe
]ateral extent of grasoline and dieEel- contamination has been
determined.

croundwater monitoring should continue on a quarterly basis as
recornmended by ATT. You Ehould analyze the water samples for
gasoline, diesel, BTEX and TPII aE motor oiL. The other rrtaste oil
parameters reconmended by ATT should not be analyzed at this
tine. To verify the nbackgroundrr concentrations of raotor oil,
our office reguests that you provide a work pJ-an within {5 days.
This work plan should include the instatling at least tlrto borings
and analyzing the soil and grab groundwater Eamples for grasoline,
diesel, BTEX and notor oil.



Folco

Mr, John Yandell
s t ID  #  3512
563 .fu]le Ann Vtav
May 19 ,  1993
Page 2,

You may contact ne at (S10) Z7L-453O if you

SincereLy,

"fu""uft.t,,,!'(^'*Hazardous Materials special ist

cc: R. Hiett,  RWQCB
B. Beman, ATT, 2950 Buskirk Ave., suite

cA,  94596-0418
E. Hohrel lr  f i les

2-563,fu

have any questions.

120, WaLnut creek,



ALAMEDA COUNTV
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agsncy Director

R0q20
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOF

Iqarch 23, 1993
strD #3512

I'lr. ;I9hn yandelL sr. and ilanes Russi TRYandell TruckLno
563 Julle enn wiv
Oakland CA 94G21

DEPAFTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Progran]s
UST Local Oversighl Progranr

g0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{51 0) 27 1 -4530

ne3 Conncnt or fork p,lan for gub8uafrca lnvestlgation at 563Julie fim nay, oaklaaC ca iiiii---
Dear Mr. yandeLl:

our of f ice has recer-ved ald reviewed the Iitarch 15, r.993 lrork planfor Bubsurface investigation-ioiltJ Jlo*r" slte provided by AquaTerra Technoloqies. 
_ _tf,is pf"n cailis ior trre lnstallati"on ofthree nonltoriiq werrs ar"iina 

-trr"-;;;:" 
exeavation pit of thedlesel and gasoiine tanks.

ft appears that there are three areas which may have residualpetr-oreun hydrocarbon contamination. Thor" ."e"= are identifledby their overexcavatron nuntei., 
-oii, 

oxg ana ox1o, which haveldentifled sasoline, benzene ;;A ;i;;"i contarnination. Atthoughthese levels nay.not, ue rrazaraous,-oui-otri"" ;;;;;;"=--irr"renoval or remediation of soils in ex.".. of 100 puitE 
-p."-

nillion TpH (total petroreum-rryar""J"ii"rl and above the McL(rnaximurn gontamlnanl leveJ.) f;;;;;;;;.

The lnstallatlon of three nonitoring wel1s is acceptable as istheir approximate locations-i=-a"piEtii 
"n 

the lrork plan nap.You may proceed aE soon as possibie. 
-pr".r" 

analyze the soir andgroundwater samoles fro-n thl moni[oring wells for TpH asgaso11ne, as diiEel-and as 
""t;;-;ii;;TEx 

(benzene, toluene,ethylbenzene and xvrenesl .ana i;"-;ii ina grease by nethods ss2oFand ss2oc for rhe 3oir.aia-jrdfir;[;r*respecrlvely. Anyadditional recomnendatronE #rii- re-;;;; on rhe reEults of themonltorlng well installatlons.

our office is concernea with the erevated rever.s of TpH as notoroil being found r.n sorr sarn[res1".i"i-irt" former tank pit. Allten overexcavation soir_samiie" [.ta"-r"o. around the forner tan]apit contalned erevat-ed rpi ir-roiil-"ii'ur high a6 ?40 parts perrnirlion' There has uee" neniion-Ii"i-in"r" concentrations ofmotor oir could be 'rbackgroundti i" 
-ii"n' 

contaninated filr.materLals used ext€nsi.'eiy-ifrr"ufioii-ifri- .""". Even if thisnotor oil does not inpact- the gr6"rrdto"i;" we uould like soneadditionar investicarign gone i; 
-p""i;J -ir,i" -..J""itJ":- 

fii,could be ln the foin. of historicai 
"."oic" 

and/or additionalborings on and offsite.



Ur. John yande}l
l tarch 23, 1993
stID #3512
563 JuLie Ann V{av
Page 2

Jensen,
Hiett,
carter,

E. I lovreLl ,

wP-s53

, f f t

M Wi.
Chan
I{aterial-s Specialist

Please lnforn our office {8.worlri!g hours in advance of theinstarlation of the nonitoring oreii=-in- trte event r should beavailabLe to wirness trris acliviat;- i; aaaition, prliJJ*ir"via"a lrork plan to further investigat! the--orrgr' ancl Extent of themotor oir contanination at rhiJ srte-wrihii-io-l-iv"'-Ji' trri,Letter.

You nay contact me at- (510) 221_4530 should you have anyguestions regardingr trriE r6tiei

Sincerely,

eA^o'r
aarney ff.
Hazardous

G .
R .

Alaneda county District
RWQCB

ATT, 2950 Buskirk Ave. ,
cA  94596-2079

f i les

Attorney office

Suite 12 O, Walnut Creek,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
Roq?0

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Decenber 28, L992

!l6srE. John Yandell Sr. and Janes Russi
Yand€Il TruckJ-ng
563 Julie Ann way
Oalcland CA 9462L

Rer Conpletion of State FornE A and B.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Dlvision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Overgight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 20O
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear sirgs

In order to complete the State Water Board Recordg regarding the
underground tanks formerly at 553 ;Iulie Ann $Iay, you ars r€quired
to fill out the enclosed forms A and B, one forn A per site and
one form B for each individual tank rerRoved. I havE attenpted to
conplete the forms using infornation avallable in our office.
Please review the forms for accuracy and conpleteneEE, nodify or
add to the information, sign Ln appropriate location and return
to our agency. Additional blank fonrE are supplied in the event
that the inforrnation supplied is totally erroneous.

You nay contact ,me at (510) 27I-435O shouLd you have any
queetions.

Sincerely,
,r' ,. lt!

Hil"Av laf WA_-'o
Barney M. Chan
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: 8. EowelL, f iLes

FormE-Yandell



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directot

R0q?o
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST- AGENCY DIBECTOR

December L7, L992
sTrD # 3512

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
State Watsr Bssources Contml Board

Division of Clean Water Programg
UST Local Ovsibight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(51o) 271-4530
Mr. irohn w. YandeII sr. and Janes F. Russi TR
Yandell Trucking
563 ilulie Ann Way
Oakland CA 94621

Re: R€gueat for gort Plcn for Eubsurface lavestlgation at
Yandell Trueking, 553 itull€ enD fay, Oatclanal cA 9t521

Dear ltssrs. Yandell and Russi:

Pl"ease be adviEed that the oversight of the remediation at the
above site ha6 been transferred to the Local Oversight Progrram,
(rcP), section of Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division.
You have been rnade aware of this through a otic6 of Requir€neDt
to Reilbura€ letter recently sent to you. AIso, the case ltrorker
is the undersigned, IlazardouE llaterials Special.ist.

Our office has received and reviewed the January 23, 1992 tank
closure report prepared for you by uiller Environmental Conpany.
AE you are avare, considerabl.e Tota] petroleult Hydrocarbons as
diesel and as qasoll-ne (TPHd and TPH9) was found in the soll
samples originally taken around the exca\ration pit. After
extensive overexcavation, most of the TPHq and TPHd !'rag removed
from the soil but significant TPH as notor oiI, TPHmo, was found.
After punping out the vrater fron the excavation pit, a recharged
water sampLe. Ex-W, showed contamination of total oil and (trease,
TOG and TPHd and TPHg. Because of the soil- and groundwater
contamination found, you are reguired to perform a subsurfase
invest.igation nhich determines the extent of the soil and
groundwater contarnination. Enclosed please find a copy of
AlrpeDdlx e, |rorhplaa for lDitial gubsurfeoe Investl.gatLon, a
docunent provided by the Reglonal. Water euality control Board
(RWQCB) which you may use as a gruide for your workpLan for the
subrurface investigation. Please provide a lrork plan for this
investigation nitbin {5 days of receipt of this letter.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the californin Water code Section 13267 (b). AII
work pLans, analyt5-cal. regults or reports should be sent to our
office and to that of the RWQCB to the attention of Mr. Rich
Hiett.  Their addreEs is 2101 Webster St.,  Suite 500, Oakland CA
946L2. Be aware ttrat failure to subnit the requested documents
may subJect you to civil liabilities.



I'lgsrs. Yandell and Russl
s1[ID 3512
Yandell Truckinq
553 JuLie Ann Wiv
December L7, Lggi
Page 2.

You may contact me at
questions.

Sincerely,

(510) 271-4530 should you have any

n n l
/*ra,.,t., //l ll firt*-
7.4t r.4.7\

Barney uY cnan
Hazardous !.{aterLals Specialist

enelosure (MEsrs. yandell and Russi)

cc: c. ilensen, Alameda County District Attorney OfficeR. Hiett, RIgeCB
E. Howell ,  f i les

WP-5 63Julie


